

No. 23-179

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALASKA STATE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION/AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES LOCAL 52, AFL-CIO,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TREG TAYLOR

Attorney General

JESSICA M. ALLOWAY

Solicitor General

1031 W. 4th Ave.,

Ste. 200

Anchorage, AK 99501

(907) 269-5108

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY

Counsel of Record

GILBERT C. DICKEY

STEVEN C. BEGAKIS

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC

1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700

Arlington, VA 22209

(703) 243-9423

mike@consovoymccarthy.com

November 10, 2023

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cited Authorities..... ii
Reply Brief.....1
I. There is no obstacle to this Court’s review.....2
II. The question presented is important and
warrants the Court’s review.....7
III. The Alaska Supreme Court got it wrong.....10
Conclusion13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	2
<i>Ass’n for Molecular Pathology v. Myriad Genetics, Inc.</i> , 569 U.S. 576 (2013).....	2
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020).....	6, 9
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127	4
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	12, 13
<i>Creed v. ASEA</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D. Alaska 2020).....	3, 4
<i>Creed v. ASEA</i> , No. 20-35743, 2021 WL 3674742 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2021)	3
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Donelon v. La. Div. of Admin. Law ex rel. Wise</i> , 522 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	10, 12
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	9, 10

<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	9
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists Dist. Ten v. Allen</i> , 904 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1, 2, 4, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	11
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	10, 11
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	2
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020).....	2, 3
<i>SFFA v. Harvard</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2141 (2023).....	7
<i>Smith v. Indiana</i> , 191 U.S. 138 (1903).....	3
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	9
<i>State of Idaho Potato Comm’n v. G&T Terminal Packaging, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	5

<i>United States v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984).....	4
<i>Woods v. ASEA</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (D. Alaska 2020).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Woods v. ASEA</i> , No. 20-35954, 2021 WL 3746816 (9th Cir. Aug. 11, 2021)	3
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	9
Other Authorities	
Mather, <i>After Supreme Court Ruling, UVA Adjusts Admissions Practices</i> , UVAToday (Aug. 1, 2023)	6, 7
Restatement (Second) of Judgments	5
Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> , §4.14 (11th ed. 2019)	9
